VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2019

NOTE 3 – DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – Continued

LONG-TERM DEBT – Continued

NET POSITION – NET INVESTMENT IN CAPITAL ASSETS

Net investment in capital assets was comprised of the following as of April 30, 2019:

Governmental Activities

Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $ 130,983,539

474,788

Less Capital Related Debt:
General Obligation Refunding Bond of 2009 (6,410,000)
General Obligation Refunding Bond of 2016 (14,365,000)
General Obligation Refunding Bond of 2017 (2,255,000)
Premium on General Obligation Bonds (782,577)
Installment Contracts (1,899)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 107,643,851

Business-Type Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation 53,613,646

Less Capital Related Debt:
IEPA Loan Payable (7,783,889)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 45,829,757

Plus: Unamortized Loss on Refunding

Net Position Restatement

Beginning net position was restated due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 75. The following
is a summary of the net position as originally reported and as restated:

Increase
Net Position As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 76,006,835 76,162,914 156,079
Business-Type Activities 25,882,977 25,937,819 54,842

Water 6,397,246 6,429,500 32,254
Sewer 18,946,545 18,951,263 4,718
Golf 467,892 485,762 17,870

Central Services 555,568 531,054 (24,514)

As Reported

FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATIONS

In the governmental funds financial statements, the Village considers restricted amounts to have been
spent when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance
is available. The Village first utilizes committed, then assigned and then unassigned fund balance when
an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which all three unrestricted fund balances are available.

76

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2019

NOTE 3 – DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – Continued

[…]

be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

82

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2019

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what
the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 17,556,848 10,625,865 4,915,956

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 47,764,149 43,680,677 4,083,472

Changes for the year:
Service Cost 833,775 -   833,775
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,540,960 -   3,540,960
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 772,868 -   772,868
Changes of Assumptions 1,527,802 -   1,527,802
Contributions - Employer -   1,109,067 (1,109,067)
Contributions - Employees -   378,835 (378,835)
Net Investment Income -   (2,195,682) 2,195,682
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (1,936,470) (1,936,470) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   840,792 (840,792)

Net Changes 4,738,935 (1,803,458) 6,542,393

Balances at December 31, 2018 52,503,084 41,877,219 10,625,865

Pension
Liability

Total

  (A)

83

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2019

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2019, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,180,838. At April 30,
2019, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,262,202 (161,271) 1,100,931

[…]

contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at
rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

87

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2019

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 24,812,628 15,295,919 7,617,209

(6.00%)
1% Decrease

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2018 $ 51,876,774 40,052,870 11,823,904

Changes for the year:
Service Cost 1,202,943 -   1,202,943
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,717,185 -   3,717,185
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 929,829 -   929,829
Changes of Assumptions 3,119,800 -   3,119,800
Contributions - Employer -   1,457,503 (1,457,503)
Contributions - Employees -   522,540 (522,540)
Contributions - Other -   35 (35)
Net Investment Income -   3,550,754 (3,550,754)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (1,767,984) (1,767,984) -
Administrative Expenses -   (33,090) 33,090

Net Changes 7,201,773 3,729,758 3,472,015

Balances at April 30, 2019 59,078,547 43,782,628 15,295,919

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

88

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2019

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2019, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,484,559. At April 30,
2019, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,701,435 (586,716) 1,114,719

[…]

Benefit Payments (73,250)

Net Changes 465,305

Balance at April 30, 2019 4,101,126

Total
OPEB

Liability

91

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2019

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS – Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 3.21%, as
well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate that is
one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.21%) (4.21%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 4,668,901 4,101,126 3,627,987

1% Decrease
(2.21%)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using varied Healthcare Trend Rates, as well
as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using varied Healthcare Trend Rate that
are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

Rates 1% Increase
(Varies) (Varies)

Total OPEB Liability $ 3,502,879 4,101,126 4,848,118

1% Decrease
(Varies)

92

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2019

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS – Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended April 30, 2019, the Village recognized OPEB expense of $352,777. At April 30, 2019,
the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   -   -

Change in Assumptions 185,778 -   185,778

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
   Earnings on Pension Plan Investments -   -   -

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 185,778 -   185,778

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal Outflows
Year of Resources

2020 $ 23,222
2021 23,222
2022 23,222
2023 23,222
2024 23,222

Thereafter 69,668

Total 185,778

93

• Schedule of Employer Contributions

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund
Police Pension Fund

• Schedule of Changes in the Employer’s Net Pension Liability

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund
Police Pension Fund

• Schedule of Investment Returns

Police Pension Fund

• Schedule of Changes in the Employer's Total OPEB Liability

Retiree Benefit Plan

• Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

Notes to the Required Supplementary Information

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Required supplementary information includes financial information and disclosures that are required by the